

## महाराष्ट्र शासन राजपत्र असाधारण भाग आठ

असाधारण क्रमांक ८२

प्राधिकृत प्रकाशन

महाराष्ट्र विधानमंडळाचे अधिनियम व राज्यपालांनी प्रख्यापित केलेले अध्यादेश व केलेले विनियम आणि विधि व न्याय विभागाकडुन आलेली विधेयके (इंग्रजी अनुवाद).

In pursuance of clause (3) of article 348 of the Constitution of India, the following translation in English of the Essential Commodities (Maharashtra Amendment) Bill, 2023 (L. A. Bill No. XLIII of 2023), introduced in the Maharashtra Legislative Assembly on the 4th August, 2023, is hereby published under the authority of the Governor.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Maharashtra,

SATISH WAGHOLE, Secretary (Legislation) to Government, Law and Judiciary Department.

## L. A. BILL No. XLIII OF 2023.

A BILL

further to amend the Essential Commodities Act, 1955, in its application to the State of Maharashtra.

10 of 1955.

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Essential Commodities Act, 1955, in its application to the State of Maharashtra, for the purposes hereinafter appearing; it is hereby enacted in the Seventy-fourth Year of the Republic of India, as follows :—

1. This Act may be called the Essential Commodities (Maharashtra Short title. Amendment) Act, 2023.

Amendment of section 7 of

2. In section 7 of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act"), in its application to the State of 10 of 1955. Maharashtra,-

> (1) after sub-section (1), the following sub-section shall be inserted, namely :---

"(1A) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-section (1), if any person contravenes any provision of clause 19 of the Fertiliser (Inorganic, Organic and Mixed) (Control) Order, 1985, he shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term, which shall not be less than six months, but which may extend to seven years, or with fine which shall not be less than twenty-five thousand rupees, but which may extend to one lakh rupees, or with both.";

(2) in sub-section (3),—

(a) for the words, brackets and figure "under sub-section (1)" the words, brackets, figures and letter "under sub-sections (1) and (1A)" shall be substituted;

(b) for the words "that sub-section", at both the places where they occur, the words "those sub-sections" shall be substituted.

**3.** After section 10A of the principal Act, the following section shall be Insertion of new section inserted, namely :---10A-1 in 10

of 1955.

Offence to be "10A-1. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or the 2 ofcognizable Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973, an offence punishable under 1974. and nonsub-section (1A) of section 7 shall be cognizable and non-bailable.". bailable .

## STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASONS

The Essential Commodities Act, 1955 (10 of 1955), is enacted to provide, in the interest of the general public, for the control of the production, supply and distribution of, and trade and commerce, in certain commodities. The Government of India has made the Fertiliser (Inorganic, Organic or Mixed) (Control) Order, 1985, in exercise of the powers conferred under section 3 of the said Act, for the control of the manufacture, supply and distribution of, and trade and commerce of Inorganic, Organic and Mixed fertilisers. Clause 19 of the said Order provides for restriction on manufacture or import, sale and distribution of fertilisers.

2. It is noticed that, many manufacturers, distributors, sellers and persons are engaged in manufacturing, supplying, distributing or sale of adulterated, non-standard or misbranded fertilisers. Such manufacture, supply, distribution or sale causes financial loss to the farmers. Therefore, to deter such manufacturers, distributors and sellers, the Government of Maharashtra considers it expedient to enhance the punishment for the contravention of the provisions of clause 19 of the Fertiliser (Inorganic, Organic or Mixed) (Control) Order, 1985, by amending section 7 of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955, in its application to the State of Maharashtra, suitably and to make said offence cognizable and non-bailable.

3. The Bill seeks to achieve the above objectives.

Mumbai, Dated the 3rd August 2023. CHHAGAN BHUJBAL, Minister for Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Protection.

ON BEHALF OF GOVERNMENT PRINTING, STATIONERY AND PUBLICATION, PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY DIRECTOR, RUPENDRA DINESH MORE, PRINTED AT GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS, 21-A, NETAJI SUBHASH ROAD, CHARNI ROAD, MUMBAI 400 004 AND PUBLISHED AT DIRECTORATE OF GOVERNMENT PRINTING, STATIONERY AND PUBLICATIONS, 21-A, NETAJI SUBHASH ROAD, CHARNI ROAD, MUMBAI 400 004 EDITOR : DIRECTOR, RUPENDRA DINESH MORE.